ADOPTED – SEPTEMBER 22, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 35

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO AMEND AN AGREEMENT WITH HEALTH STREAM, INC FOR AN 

ONLINE LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

RESOLUTION #20 – 394

WHEREAS, ICHD wishes to amend an agreement with HealthStream, Inc., to provide an online Learning Management System; and 

WHEREAS, ICHD has contracted with HealthStream since September 1, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #17-362 authorized an amendment to the original agreement for a term of September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, ICHD would like to amend its agreement for an additional three years with effective September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2023 at an annual cost of $12,470 for 430 users; and

WHEREAS, ICHD utilizes HealthStream to offer healthcare and public health trainings to its employees as well as creating and delivering its own trainings; and

WHEREAS, ICHD has created and implemented almost 50 original trainings for its employees and these courses are accessed by more than 350 employees on a monthly basis; and

WHEREAS, HealthStream has provided significant advantages in the management, expanse of content and tracking and reporting necessary for maintaining compliance with the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), accreditation through the State of Michigan, and the Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB); and

WHEREAS, ICHD relies upon HealthStream to demonstrate its compliance in professional development, training, and credentialing to HRSA, accreditation reviewers from the State of Michigan, and PHAB; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the amendment of Resolution #17-362 to extend the agreement with HealthStream, Inc. to provide an online Learning Management System effective September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2023 in the amount of $12,470.00 for 430 users.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the amendment of Resolution #17-362 to extend the agreement with HealthStream, Inc. for the provision of an online Learning Management System effective September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2023 in the amount of $12,470.00 for 430 users.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Trubac, Stivers, Tennis, Morgan, Slaughter, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  09/14/2020
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Tennis, Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  09/16/2020

